Zoning Board of Appeals
May 10, 2019
11: 00 a. m.

Emergency Services Building
One Cedar Street, East Hampton
Those present were:

Lysbeth A. Marigold, Chair

Raymond J. Harden, Vice Chair
John L. McGuirk III, Member

Lawrence A. Hillel, Member

Craig R. Humphrey, Member
Christopher A. Minardi, Alternate Member

Linda Riley, Village Attorney
Kenneth E. Collum, Code Enforcement Officer

J. Kent Howie, Ordinance Inspector

Robert Jahoda, Ordinance Inspector

Billy Hajek, Village Planner
Edward Batcheller, Agent on behalf of Anne Maffei and John Eaton
Bill Fox, Agent on behalf of Guirre, LLC and Carraldo, LLC

Leonard I. Ackerman, Attorney on behalf of Joseph Bell and Peter Longo
and Daniel J. Palladino and Amy V. Sherman- Palladino
Charles Bowman, Agent on behalf of JD3 LLC and 7CHF LLC

Madeline VenJohn, Attorney on behalf of John Morrongiello 2012 Family
Trust, Jeffrey L. Gates and R. Michael Moran, and David and Joline
Stemerman

Joanne Cosentino, Neighbor John Morrongiello 2012 Family Trust
Joseph Kovler, Neighbor of John Morrongiello 2012 Family Trust
Thomas J. Osborne, Attorney on behalf of Nicholas Caragiulo
Nicholas Caragiulo, Applicant

Kristin Corwin, Applicant

Christopher Kelley, Attorney on behalf of David Andrew Trust Revocable
Trust

Jill Scheerer, appearing on behalf of Barbara and Paul Scheerer
Josh Rafferty, appearing on behalf of Fred and Stephanie Shuman
Jamie Bufalino, East Hampton Star

Pamela J. Bennett, Deputy Clerk

at

The Chair

called

the

meeting to

order at

11 : 00

a. m.,

and the following

official business was discussed:
DETERMINATION

Timothy J. Walsh

and

Jeffrey M. Williams —11 Sherrill Road —
SCTM #301- 1- 4- 17

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of
Appeals of the Incorporated Village of East Hampton that the Application of
Timothy J. Walsh and Jeffrey M. Williams for an Area Variance from § 2783. A.(9) to allow the continued maintenance of 4, 634 square feet of coverage
where the maximum permitted coverage permitted pursuant to a prior

variance determination granted April 29, 2011, is 4, 392 square feet, all as

depicted on a survey a survey most recently revised March 26, 2019, by
Saskas

Surveying Company,

P. C.,

is hereby GRANTED."

Chair Marigold —Aye
Member McGuirk —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

DETERMINATION

25 Cove Hollow Farm Robot LLC and

25 Cove Hollow Farm Unicorn LLC —
SCTM # 301- 12- 10- 5 - 25 Cove Hollow Farm Road

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of
Appeals of the Incorporated Village of East Hampton that the Application of
25 Cove Hollow Farm Robot LLC and 25 Cove Hollow Farm Unicorn LLC
for a Wetlands Permit in accordance with Chapter 163 ( Freshwater
Wetlands)

and variances

from § 278- 3. A.( 8) to construct a staircase, ramps

and storage sling within and directly adjacent to wetlands, where a 150- foot

setback is required, all as depicted on the site plan ( G1. 00) by Fleetwood and
McMullan, P. C.,

stamped " received

Apr

x8

2019",

Chair Marigold —Aye
Vice Chair Harden —Aye
Member McGuirk —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye

Member

Humphrey —Aye

is hereby GRANTED."

DETERMINATION
Calvin G.

and

Maria E. Holmquist— 13 Buckskill Road —
SCTM #301- 8- 10- 5

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Application of
Calvin G. Holmquist and Maria E. Holmquist for Area Variances from
278- 2. B.( 1)

and §

containing sleeping

278- 2. B.( 2) to reconstruct a 706- square- foot building
and

cooking

accommodations ( a " guest cottage")

on a

lot that also contains a one- family principal residence, and a 694- square- foot
variance

from § 278- 3. A.( 13)( a) to permit a combined gross floor area for

both residences to be 2, 819 square feet, where the maximum gross floor area
permitted under current Code regulations is 2, 125 square feet, as depicted on

the plans by Nicholas A. Vero, Architect, PC, dated July 25, 2017, is hereby
GRANTED."
Chair Marigold —Aye
Vice Chair Harden —Aye

Member McGuirk —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

DETERMINATION

31 OBL, LLC —31 Old Beach Lane —SCTM #301- 9- 6- 7. 2

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Application of 31

OBL, LLC, for Area Variances from § 278- 3.

a.(

5)( c) to legalize the

installation of pool equipment 23. 4 feet from the side lot line, where a 40-

foot setback is required is hereby GRANTED, and the Application for
from § 278- 3. A.( 10)( a) to legalize fencing 8 feet in height, where

variances

the maximum

permitted

height is

six

feet,

and

from § 124- 1. B.( 1)

and § 278-

3. A.( 7) to legalize approximately 560 linear feet of fencing located seaward
of the 20- foot contour line, where it is required to be set back at least 25 feet

landward of the contour line, is hereby DENIED."
Chair Marigold —Aye
Vice Chair Harden —Aye
Member McGuirk —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye
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DETERMINATION
Peter Juhas

and

Katherine McCabe —79 Meadow Way —
SCTM #301- 8- 4- 7

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of
Appeals of the Incorporated Village of East Hampton that the Application of
Peter Juhas

and

Katherine McCabe for

an

Area Variance from § 278- 3. A.(9)

to permit 6, 019 square feet of coverage where the maximum permitted

coverage is 5, 338 square feet, as depicted on the survey most recently
revised

January

23, 2019,

by

Saskas

Surveying Company,

P. C., and the

plans by Tosher Design Studio dated February 2, 2019, is hereby
GRANTED."

Chair Marigold —Aye
Vice Chair Harden —Aye
Member McGuirk —Aye

Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

ADJOURNMENT

Lily Pond Equities —33 Lily Pond Lane— SCTM #301- 13- 13- 11. 1

Upon motion of Lawrence A. Hillel, duly seconded by Christopher A.
Minardi, the Board unanimously adjourned the hearing until June 14, 2019.
Chair Marigold —Aye
Vice Chair Harden —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

Alternate Member Minardi —Aye

CONTINUED HEARING
Anne Maffei

and

John Eaton —6 Meadow Way —SCTM #301- 8- 4- 21. 1

Chair Marigold called the hearing to order at 11: 09 a. m.
Edward Batcheller appeared on behalf of the applicant; no one
appeared in opposition.
Mr. Batcheller submitted plans consisting of"
Photos"

and "

Stairwell

Site

Rendering" and stated that a pool cover is proposed,

pool equipment re- located underneath the existing pool house, and a request
to move the a/ c equipment to the
remain where

they currently

front

exist and

of

the

the

house. The a/ c equipment will

stairwell

has been

moved

farther

away from the

side

property line toward the interior

of

the property.

There

is a lot of screening along the side property line to hide the pool house from
the neighbors.

house.

The pool equipment is still proposed underneath the pool

Mr. McGuirk expressed concern about expanding the size of the pool

house into the storage area of the structure and suggested that a condition be

included about yearly inspections.

Upon motion of Raymond J. Harden, duly seconded by Craig R.
Humphrey, the Board unanimously closed the Public Hearing and asked
Village Attorney Linda Riley to prepare a determination for the June 14,
2019 meeting.
Chair Marigold —Aye
Vice Chair Harden —Aye
Member McGuirk —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye

Member

Humphrey —Aye

DISCUSSION

Guirre, LLC —41 Cove Hollow Farm Road —SCTM #301- 12- 10- 3
p

Carraldo, LLC —47 Cove Hollow Farm Road —SCTM #301- 12- 10- 2

The Board is in receipt of letter from Bruce Horwith dated April 22,

2019 requesting permission to use a small John Deere tractor to dig out 152
remaining stumps/ roots as opposed to hand digging. Bill Fox appeared on
behalf of the applicants requesting that a small tractor with a backhoe and
turf tires be used to pull the stumps and roots out rather than hand digging.
Ms. Marigold asked how long it will take to accomplish the work. Mr. Fox
said

it

will

be

would

be two days

removed

from the

maximum.

area.

Mr. Hillel questioned how the material

Mr. Fox stated that the stumps will be

removed by a pickup truck.

Mr. Hajek stated that the original plan was to be accomplished by
hand, a surgical removal of invasives because they are right on the border of
an embankment and close to the Pond; Mr. Hajek stated that he does not

have an objection to using a machine to remove the stumps but there will be
more disturbance and warrants sediment control on the water side of the

Mr. Hajek suggested adding vegetation in replacement; the
plans originally submitted called for replacing the hedgerow with bayberry
excavation.

and then the hedgerow plan called for the removal of the hedgerow without
any

replacement of

any

vegetation.

Mr. Hajek stated that it is a large area
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that is barren and there is going to be more disturbance using the machine
which warrants putting some bayberry back in the areas that will be
disturbed by machinery. Ms. Marigold asked if the Board needs a landscape
plan.

he

Mr. McGuirk

suggested

stated

that to Mr.

that

he

Horwith

would
and

like to

had

see a plan.

expected

to

Mr. Hajek stated

see a plan.

Mr. Fox

stated that there would be a swath of meadow grass as well as the bayberry.
Mr. Hajek stated that the bayberry was not necessarily replacing the
hedgerow that was removed, the bayberry was defining the easement
because the easement was being mowed; it is the disturbance that needs to
be replaced and the plan should show where the silt fence will be located
and where the machine will take access and where the plantings will go.

Upon motion of John L. McGuirk III, duly seconded by Raymond J.
Harden, the Board unanimously adjourned the discussion until the June 14,
2019 meeting.
Chair Marigold —Aye
Vice Chair Harden —Aye
Member McGuirk —Aye

Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

CONTINUED HEARING
Joseph Bell

and

Peter Longo —95 Davids Lane —SCTM # 301- 9- 1- 3. 4

Chair Marigold called the hearing to order at 11: 19 a. m.
Leonard I. Ackerman Esq. appeared on behalf of the applicant; no
additional material was submitted into the record; no one appeared in
opposition.

Mr. Ackerman

stated

that the

plan

has been

revised.

Mr.

Harden stated that it is a hard lot with all the wetlands setbacks and finds the

Mr. Humphrey stated that the structures are below the
maximum and the applicant has done what they can with the wetlands

proposal acceptable.

Mr. McGuirk stated that as long as the area along the Nature Trail
is re- vegetated as he does not remember the area being so wide open as he
setbacks.

travels the

road at

least

once a

day.

Mr. Hillel stated that the Board has

received a letter from a neighbor.
The Board

will

issue

a

determination

at

their June 14, 2019 meeting.

CONTINUED HEARINGS
JD3 LLC —3 Cove Hollow Farm Road —SCTM #301- 12- 10- 9

7CHF LLC —7 Cove Hollow Farm Road —SCTM # 301- 12- 10- 8

Chair Marigold called the hearing to order at 11 : 21 a. m.
Charles Bowman appeared on behalf of the applicants; no additional
material was submitted

into

the record; no

one appeared

in

opposition.

Mr.

Bowman stated that this is a buffer area application as well as a phragmites
management application.
proposed plan

does

The planting plan has been amended and the

not affect

Mr. Hajek stated that he

the scenic easement.

has reviewed the plants and finds the language to be appropriate.

Upon motion of Raymond J. Harden, duly seconded by Craig R.
Humphrey, the Board unanimously closed the Public Hearing and asked
Village Attorney Linda Riley to prepare a determination for the June 14,
2019 meeting.
Chair Marigold —Aye
Vice Chair Harden —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye

Member

Humphrey —Aye

Alternate Member Minardi —Aye

CONTINUED HEARING

John Morrongiello 2012 Family Trust —73 Dayton Lane —

SCTM # 301- 2- 7- 26

Chair Marigold called the hearing to order at 11 : 23 a.m.
Madeline VenJohn Esq. appeared on behalf of the applicant; no
additional material was submitted

into

the record.

Ms. VenJohn stated that

at the end of the last hearing there was concern about variances for the
garage itself and that variance has been withdrawn and the garage will meet

the side and rear yard setbacks; the only variance request is to have the pool
equipment

located inside

the garage.

Ms. VenJohn stated that she submitted

a letter from the project architect and one from an engineer indicating how
the garage will better buffer the sound than having the equipment in the
yard.

1s8a7

Mr. Kovler stated that his property runs across the rear property line

and suggested that the applicant is requesting a variance from the side and
for the pool equipment. Ms. Riley asked Mr. Kovler what his

rear yards

belief is based

upon.

Mr. Kovler stated that the garage is proposed 10 feet

from the side and rear yards and the requirement is that the pool equipment

be 20 feet from

the side and 20

feet from

the rear.

Ms. Riley asked Mr.

Kovler if he thinks it is relevant where the pool equipment is located within

Mr. Kovler stated that he does not believe the pool equipment

the garage.
will

be 20 feet away from the property line. Mr. Kovler reiterated his

objection to the requested variances because the owners had a blank slate

and could have built a fully conforming project including a garage/ pool
house. The request to put the pool equipment in the garage less than the 20-

foot

setback requirement

is

an attempt

to

overbuild on

the

lot. The

presentation of a forced choice of whether it is more desirable to put the

equipment in a garage 10 feet from the property lines or unenclosed and
noisy 20 feet from the property line is misleading since the Code requires
pool equipment to be in an enclosed structure no matter where it is placed on
the property.

Mr. Kovler requested that the Board deny the variance.

Ms. Riley asked Ms. VenJohn why she says no side yard variance will
for the pool equipment. Ms. VenJohn said she did not say that.
Mr. Hajek stated that that was his understanding based upon the testimony at
the last meeting; he thought the position was that the setback is measured to
be

required

the pool equipment itself. Mr. Hillel stated that the neighbor has a good
point and would agree not

to grant the variance.

Ms. VenJohn stated that the

house and the swimming pool are 100 percent compliant with the Code and
now the garage is proposed to be fully compliant with setbacks. There is no
proposal for a pool house and the garage is not proposed to have any sort of
pool

house

component.

Ms. VenJohn stated that the Board has granted

variances on other properties to have pool equipment in the garage where it
is enclosed. Ms. Marigold stated that pool equipment has to be enclosed but

it is not enclosed fully over the top.
Ms. Riley asked if there will be a coverage issue if the pool equipment
has to be

outside

in

an enclosure.

Ms. VenJohn stated she has not looked at

that but if there is an issue, they would have to come back or it could be
placed over an

equipment

existing

patio.

Mr. Hillel questioned the distance of the pool

from the property lines

as

it

would sit within

the

garage.

Ms.

Riley stated that you cannot tell the setbacks from the measurements on the
plan.
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Mr. Minardi stated that he does not see the detriment of the pool

equipment inside the garage; the 20- foot setback was created for outside
pool equipment but this is inside and variances have been granted before and
it is benign.

The Board has received a letter from an engineer stating that it

is quieter.

Mr. Kovler stated that he believes that pool equipment can be placed

in any accessory building as long as the accessory building complies with
the

20- foot

Ms. Hajek stated that that is not how the Code reads; it

setback.

says that pool equipment shall meet the

double accessory

Ms. Riley
stated that she cannot tell from the plans exactly how many feet from the
property lines the pool equipment is proposed.
setback.

Ms. Cosentino stated that if you are standing in the street and you are
facing the houses, her house at 69 Dayton Lane is directly to the left of the
applicant' s

house. If the pool equipment is placed in the garage, it will be

closer to her home and not in compliance with Village regulations; there is
room on

the property

in

which

to

locate the

pool equipment.

Mr. Harden

stated that if the pool equipment is located in the garage, it is completely
enclosed, or if they meet the 20- foot side and rear yard setbacks, where just
the sides will be enclosed, you may hear the noise coming from 20 feet
away. Ms. Riley stated that the Board has to weigh the benefit to the
applicant versus

the

detriment to the community. Ms. VenJohn stated that it

is reasonable to ask, to help everyone, to make the pool equipment quieter
and invisible by keeping it in the garage; it is going to improve the view of
the property to the

neighbors and

the sound

for

everyone.

Messrs.

Humphrey and Hillel stated that they will vote no. Mr. Minardi stated that he
will vote yes.

Ms. Riley stated that the Board will have to have a written

determination first before any votes are taken but it is helpful to have the
discussion. Ms. Marigold stated that the Board does not like to grant

variances for new construction when it is a level ground, the garage is now

proposed in a conforming location, but in the long run everyone will be
happier with quieter pool equipment. Mr. Harden agreed. Ms. Riley stated
that she needs to know the setbacks of the pool equipment inside the garage.

Ms. VenJohn stated that she can submit an updated survey showing the exact
setback.

Upon motion of Christopher A. Minardi, duly seconded by Lawrence
A. Hillel, the Board unanimously adjourned the hearing until June 14, 2019.
Chair Marigold —Aye

Vice Chair Harden —Aye

p
SOGO—

Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

Alternate Member Minardi —Aye

ORIGINAL HEARING

Jeffrey L. Gates —33 Ocean Avenue —SCTM #301- 8- 14- 15
Jeffrey L. Gates

R. Michael Moran —37 Ocean Avenue —

and

SCTM # 301- 8- 14- 16
Chair Marigold

hearing to order at 11 : 43 a. m., and the
Public Notice, as duly published in the East Hampton Star, was read.
called

the

Application of Jeffrey L. Gates and Michael Moran, SCTM# 301- 814- 15 and 301- 8- 14- 16, for Area Variances from Chapter 278, Zoning, to
shift the common boundary between two preexisting non- conforming
parcels.

Variances

are requested

from Section 278- 3. A.( 1) to reduce the size

of tax lot 15 by transferring 26, 787 square feet of land area to tax lot 16
resulting in a lot containing 94, 387 square feet of area where 160, 000 square
feet is the minimum required by zoning. Tax lot 15 currently contains
121, 265

square

feet

of area and

is located

at

33 Ocean Avenue. Tax lot 16

currently contains 67, 454 square feet of area and is located at 37 Ocean
Avenue. Both properties are situated in the R- 160 zoning district and the
Ocean Avenue Historic District. Both

properties

front

on

Hook Pond. This

project is classified as a Type I Action in accordance with SEQR and the

Village Planning Board has assumed Lead Agency Status.
Chair Marigold stated for the record that the Planning Board met
yesterday

and offered no comments and no objection.

Ms. Riley stated that

the Planning Board also adopted a Negative Declaration yesterday.
Madeline VenJohn Esq. appeared on behalf of the applicant; no
additional material was submitted into the record; no one appeared in
opposition.

Ms. VenJohn stated that the proposal is to even out the lot areas

of the two lots because both lots are currently nonconforming to current lot
area requirements and will still be nonconforming even after the division.
Currently 37 Ocean Avenue is not compliant to street frontage requirements
but

after

the

lot line

modification,

it

will conform.

Also proposed is the

revegetation of 5, 400 square feet of preexisting lawn area down by Hook
Pond

so

that

objection.
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should provide an environmental

benefit. The Board found no

Upon motion of Raymond J. Harden, duly seconded by Craig R.
Humphrey, the Board unanimously closed the Public Hearing and asked
Village Attorney Linda Riley to prepare a determination for the June 14,
2019 meeting.
Chair Marigold —Aye
Vice Chair Harden —Aye
Member McGuirk —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

ORIGINAL HEARING
Nicholas Carniulo —1 Church Street— SCTM #301- 2- 6- 37
Chair Marigold

hearing to order at 11 : 47 a. m., and the
Public Notice, as duly published in the East Hampton Star, was read.
called

the

Application of Nicholas Caragiulo, SCTM# 301- 2- 6- 37, for Area

Variances from Chapter 278, Zoning, to construct a porch and accessory
improvements. A 315 square foot variance is requested from Section 278-

3. A.(9) to permit 2, 759 square feet of coverage where 2, 444 square feet is
the maximum permitted coverage. Variances of 10. 4 feet and 20. 6 feet are

requested to construct a roofed porch to be located 24. 6 feet from a front
yard lot line and 14. 4 feet from a front yard lot line where the required

setbacks are 3 5 feet. Three 10. 3 foot variances are requested to construct two
A/C condenser units and a pool equipment shed 24. 7 feet from a front yard

lot line where the required setbacks are 35 feet. The subject property is a
9, 720 square foot corner lot located at 1 Church Street with frontage on

Gingerbread Lane and is in Residence District R- 40. This project is
classified as a Type II Action in accordance with SEQR.

Thomas J. Osborne Esq. appeared on behalf of the applicant; no
additional material was submitted into the record; no one appeared in
opposition.

Mr. Osborne stated that he submitted a photo of the house with

a porch, the house was originally located at 1 Main Street, and when the
house

was moved,

it lost the

porch.

The setbacks are pretty severe and the

porch cannot go back without variances; the porch is modest in width at
eight

feet. The

McGuirk
Caragiulo

porch will not

stated
stated

be

that the house
that the

house

a

detriment

looks

to the neighborhood. Mr.

peculiar without

was moved about

81

the porch. Mr.

years ago

to

make room

for the commercial Main Street district and it is a prominent home within the
neighborhood and he would like to see the house back to its original
character. Ms. Marigold stated that if you stand across the street and look
down Church Street, a lot of the houses are closer to the road than the
proposed porch will

be

so

it does

not seem out of character.

Mr. Osborne

stated that with reference to the coverage, the variance requested for that is
basically due to the patio. Mr. Caragiulo stated that if they were to negotiate
the patio, the pool equipment could be relocated within the pool house crawl
free up 50

space so

that

masonry

patio goes all

would

or

60

square

the way around the

feet. Ms. Marigold asked if the

house. Mr. Caragiulo stated that

the masonry patio goes between the house and the swimming pool and then
the swimming pool to the

Marigold

have to
a new

asked

submit

survey

pool

how many

the

with

patio could

be

reduced.

Ms.

feet. Mr. Osborne stated that they would
Ms. Marigold stated that the Board would need

square

numbers.

the

house; the

relocated air

conditioning

and pool equipment.

Mr.

Hillel stated that there would not be any variance for the pool equipment but
asked

if a

variance would

be

required

for the HVAC. Mr. Osborne said no.

Mr. Hillel stated that the only question would be how much coverage should
be reduced.

Upon motion of Craig R. Humphrey, duly seconded by Raymond J.
Harden, the Board unanimously adjourned the hearing until the June 14,
2019 meeting.
Chair Marigold —Aye
Vice Chair Harden —Aye
Member McGuirk— Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

ORIGINAL HEARING
Kristin T.

and

Christopher W. Corwin —25 Cooper Lane —
SCTM #301- 1- 2- 38

hearing to order at 11: 55 a. m., and the
Public Notice, as duly published in the East Hampton Star, was read.
Chair Marigold

called the

Application of Kristin T. Corwin and Christopher W. Corwin,

SCTM# 301- 1- 2- 38, for an Area Variance from Chapter 278, Zoning, to
legalize coverage. A 167 square foot variance is required from Section 278-

3. A.(9) to legalize 3, 267 square feet of coverage where a prior Zoning Board
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determination permitted 3, 100 square feet of coverage; 2, 951 square feet of

coverage is the maximum permitted by zoning. The subject property is
12, 257 square feet in lot area and is located at 25 Cooper Lane in Residence
District R-40. This project is classified as a Type II Action in accordance
with SEQR.

Kristin T. Corwin appeared before the Board; no additional material
was submitted

into the

record; no one appeared

in

opposition.

Ms. Corwin

stated that she appeared before the Board and has done a careful renovation

of her home but upon inspection to receive the Certificate of Occupancy, it
was discovered that she had gone over in coverage which had not been
anticipated.

The builder had increased the front stoop because the doorway

had been moved to the left, the landscaper made the front sidewalk wider,

they added a fireplace that was supposed to be suspended over the ground
but the builder added a foundation underneath, the coping for all the window
wells was not on the survey, the back stoop is slightly larger than it was,
another air conditioning condenser was added, an outdoor shower, and a side
stoop.

Ms. Corwin stated that she is apologically asking for another

variance but noted on the positive side that she was granted a gross floor
area variance of 2, 955 square feet and that was based on an erroneous

existing square footage that they thought was 2, 765 but it was in actuality
only 2, 500 so the ending gross floor area is 2, 665 so they are under on gross
floor area by about 300 square feet. Mr. Humphrey stated that he would not
want to have to figure out what would have to be eliminated noting that it
looks

good.

The Board found

no objection.

Ms. Marigold noted for the

record that Ms. Corwin is a Member of the Design Review Board.

Upon motion of Craig R. Humphrey, duly seconded by Lawrence A.
Hillel, the Board unanimously closed the Public Hearing and asked Village
Attorney Linda Riley to prepare a determination for the June 14, 2019
meeting.
Chair Marigold —Aye
Vice Chair Harden —Aye
Member McGuirk —Aye

Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

ORIGINAL HEARING

Daniel I Palladino and Amy V. Sherman- Palladino —
132 Main Street —SCTM #301- 9- 1- 14
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Chair Marigold called the hearing to order at 12: 00 noon, and the
Public Notice, as duly published in the East Hampton Star, was read.
Application of Daniel J. Palladino and Amy V. Sherman- Palladino,
SCTM# 301- 9- 1- 14, for Area Variances from Chapter 278, Zoning, to make
alterations to a property containing more than one single family residence.
Variances

are requested

from Section 278- 7. C.( 2)( d)[ 2] to construct

additions and make alterations to the residences on a property that contains
multiple single

family

A 19. 7 foot variance is requested from

residences.

Section 278- 3. A.( 5) ( b) to make alterations to a cottage located 0. 3 feet from
the side yard
variance

is

lot line

requested

the required setback

where

is 20 feet. A 16. 8 foot

from Section 278- 3. A.( 5)( b) to make alterations to a

cottage located 3. 2 feet from the side yard lot line where the required

setback is 20 feet. The subject property is 66, 630 square feet in area, located
at 132 Main Street, is in the Residence District R- 80 and the Main Street
Historic District. The project is classified as a Type II Action in accordance
with SEQR.

Leonard I. Ackerman Esq. appeared on behalf of the applicant; no
additional material was submitted into the record; no one appeared in
opposition.

Mr. Ackerman stated that the applicants propose to take the

property and make it into a single- family residence and studios for the
applicants' work; one cottage will be for Mr. Palladino and the other cottage
will

be for Mrs. Palladino.

setback will

be

The nonconforming addition that violates the

the smaller of the two cottages will

Ackerman

conforming. Ms. Marigold stated that
be transformed into a media room. Mr.

eliminated and made

stated

that Mr.

Palladino

if the kitchens

will use

it for his

in both

office space.

Ms.

Marigold

asked

said yes.

Mr. Hillel stated that the 0. 3- foot dimension refers to the garage,

not to one of the cottages as

that the

footprints

will remain

indicated in the

will remain

the

same.

structures.

notice.

Mr. Ackerman

Mr. Ackerman stated

The Board found no objection.

Upon motion of John L. McGuirk III, duly seconded by Raymond J.
Harden, the Board unanimously closed the Public Hearing and asked Village
Attorney Linda Riley to prepare a determination for the June 14, 2019
meeting.

Chair Marigold —Aye
Vice Chair Harden —Aye

Member McGuirk —Aye
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Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

ORIGINAL HEARING
David Andrew Trust Revocable Trust— 27 Windmill Lane —

SCTM #301- 10- 1- 12
Chair Marigold

hearing to order at 12: 04 p. m., and the
Public Notice, as duly published in the East Hampton Star, was read.
called

the

Application of David Andrew Trust Revocable Trust, SCTM# 301- 10-

1- 12, for Area Variances from Chapter 278, Zoning, to construct a 3 52
square foot detached garage. Variances of 41. 1 feet and 2 feet are requested
from Section 278- 3. A.( 5)( a) and ( b) to construct a detached garage 13. 9 feet

from the front yard lot line and 18 feet from the side yard lot line where the

required setbacks are 55 feet and 20 feet, respectively. A variance from
Section 278- 3. A.( 5)( f) is required to construct a garage in the front yard area

where detached garages are prohibited within the front yard area. The garage

is proposed to be located within the Windmill Lane right-of-way easement.
The subject property is 40, 036 square feet in area and is located at 27
Windmill Lane in Residence District R- 160. This project is classified as a

Type II Action in accordance with SEQR.

Christopher Kelley Esq. appeared on behalf of the applicant and stated
that the proposal is to construct a one- story, one- car garage 13. 9 feet from
the

front

yard

line

and

18 feet from the

side yard

lot line. The garage will be

located behind an opaque fence that is 6 feet in height; Mr. Kelley submitted
a rendering. This is a preexisting lot and the subdivision was created from
property that,

at one

time,

included the lot to the

south.

The house on this

property is extremely modest in comparison to the surrounding houses.
Windmill Lane narrows down to the point in which it is a common

driveway. Mr. Kelley submitted a survey dated October 23, 2014 showing
the road pavement of Windmill Lane and how it goes down from Further

Lane to the south; there is litigation ongoing about this in the neighborhood.
Windmill Lane is a right-of-way that is 50 feet wide and it is not a separate
road; it is a 25 foot wide right- of-way across the lots of those who have lots
on the east and those who have lots on the west, the burden of which is
equally

shared on

both

sides of

the

road.

In the best of all worlds, you

would have the neighbors on both sides of the road sharing the burden of
that road and it would be centered so that it would not adversely affect one
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side or

the

other.

That is the case for a good portion of the road but when

you get to the Trust property, the paved portion of Windmill Lane, it is
completely on his property so any structure he puts in his front yard, if a
variance is granted, is going to be closer because the pavement is pushed
The neighbor across Windmill Lane has essentially used
the entire Windmill Lane roadbed on the western side for landscaping and
onto

his property.

their lawn and boulders and fences and used it as an expansion of their yard.

The Board has granted numerous variances to properties immediately
adjacent to this property; to the south in 2015 you have the Shuman property
determination submitted). Ms. Riley asked if there were variances granted
from the road. Mr. Kelley said no. Ms. Marigold reminded Mr. Kelley that
the Board is unable to review submissions presented at meetings and that
is

deadline.

The neighbor immediately to the north ( Magliocco) the
Board was asked to grant variances for numerous previously constructed
there

a

structures

in the front

yard so

it is the

same

type

of variance.

In 1984 the

ZBA granted a variance to Jean Clark for a second garage ( submitted
determination). Windmill Lane is a dead end and after the pavement ends, it

is picked up as a gravel road but it is essentially a common driveway so it is
not highly traversed, it is a dead end. Mr. Kelley submitted an aerial photo
to show the relative modesty of the improvements on this property compared
to those to the south.

The neighbor across the way wrote to object that it appears the garage
is on the road but the reason the garage is right on the road is because they
would not allow any pavement of Windmill Lane to be on their property.
One of the neighbors has appropriated their front yard as an illegal playing
court under the Code. Mr. Kelley stated that Mr. Hajek' s memorandum of
review referred to the location of the garage within the right-of-way; there
was a decision issued for part of the litigation, and he will submit a copy of
the decision, dismissed the claims by the neighbor to the south which
requested that Mr. Trust remove his wall and fence from within the right- ofway because the Court

is plenty of room to get in and out. The
reason the garage is proposed where it is proposed, instead of farther back as
said

there

suggested by one of the neighbors, there is a swimming pool location that is
preexisting, there is also a propane gas tank that is buried in the ground,
there was a concern raised about an evergreen tree that would have to be

removed that was planted by Mr. Trust when he moved in and purchased the
property. Mr. Trust is aware that he needs to shield the view as much as
possible.

Several cherry trees would have to be removed if the garage were

located farther back behind
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the swimming pool.

Another reason for the

location of the garage is because the private road does not get snowplowed.
The

garage

is

screened

from the property to the

north.

The impact on the

neighborhood will not be significant, the benefit to the applicant weighs
heavier than the detriment to the community.

Ms. Riley asked about the
other driveway located to the south and whether there is a conforming
location to put the garage in there. Mr. Kelley said no because that area
would be jammed because 20 feet would need to be maintained and putting
the garage

in the backyard does

not seem

to make

much sense.

Ms.

Marigold stated that it is very tight, it is 18 feet to back up and you drive
right into a fence, not enough room for a turnaround and there are
conforming locations. Mr. McGuirk stated that he would like to look at the
information Mr. Kelley has submitted. Ms. Riley stated that she would like

to see the litigation Mr. Kelley has referred to noting that there is a wall
around a

fire hydrant

and asked

if it is Mr. Trust'

s personal

hydrant. Mr.

Kelley said no, the wall is so it does not interfere with the fire hydrant; the
fire hydrant is not located on a public road, it is located on Mr. Trust' s
property.

Jill Scheerer appeared on behalf of her parents, Barbara and Paul

Scheerer, who they live at 20 Windmill Lane are very concerned about the
variance for the front yard setback and very concerned about the
encroachment on

the right- of-way easement.

With reference to the

litigation, they will have to review that material but it is a terrible precedent
to set.

Madeline VenJohn Esq. appeared on behalf of David and Joline
Stemerman and stated that she submitted a letter into the file last week and

would like an opportunity to review everything that was submitted today.
Ms. VenJohn stated that she knows that there have been variances granted

on the block but there has never been variances granted for someone to put
something in the

actual right- of-way or even so close

to the

front

yard.

With

reference to where the pavement is located, the whole area is a right- of-way
regardless of where

the

pavement

happens to be. Ms. VenJohn stated that

she submitted a diagram with her letter showing one possible area where the
garage could be conforming, it is a large property with a lot of open space.
It was mentioned that it is a dead end and not everyone drives down there

but some residents do still need to drive past this garage which essentially
would be on the edge of the pavement, in the right- of-way, and for other
residents of

Windmill Lane there is

Riley

how emergency

asked

pedestrian access to the

vehicles get

to the

beach. Ms.

fire hydrant. Ms. VenJohn
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stated that that was another one of their concerns as well as it does not seem

prudent to allow a structure within a right- of-way for any reason especially
when

there

are so

Fire Department

many

other options.

should weigh

Fire Marshal Ken Collum

in

would

on

Mr. McGuirk questioned whether the

the application.

like to

weigh

Ms. Marigold asked if

in. Mr. Collum stated that he

has not looked at the encumbrances of the fire hydrant but will take a look
this afternoon; there are State Code requirements for a fire hydrant to have a
certain amount of feet clearance around them and if the hydrant serves a

subdivision, there is a 25- foot-wide by 50 foot in length area so a fire truck
can park at

the

hydrant

and additional apparatus can pass.

Also, the wall

does not seem to meet the Village definition of wall, it is over three feet in

width and approximately four or five feet in height so it would be a structure
within the setback.

Josh Rafferty, representing Fred and Stephanie Shuman at 33
Windmill Lane, stated that the Shumans are not totally in favor as the garage
would be located on the edge of the driveway and/ or road; their biggest
concern is the safety issue as they will drive past the garage constantly and
with the road structures already there, they are worried about blind spots.
Mr. Kelley stated that with respect to the wall, he does not believe it is
three feet in width and due to the landscaping maintained by the
Stemermans, it is hard to get in and out of his driveway to begin with. Ms.
Riley questioned whether the litigation is on- going. Mr. Kelley said yes.
Ms. Riley stated that the litigation sounds like a civil case issue. Mr. Kelley
stated that the dispute, the claims by Shuman about the width, were
dismissed by the Court.

Upon motion of John L. McGuirk III, duly seconded by Lawrence A.
Hillel, the Board unanimously adjourned the hearing until the June 14, 2019
meeting.
Chair Marigold —Aye

Vice Chair Harden —Aye
Member McGuirk —Aye

Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

Upon motion of Lawrence A. Hillel, duly seconded by Raymond J.
Harden, the Board unanimously closed the meeting at 12: 28 p. m.
Chair Marigold —Aye
Vice Chair Harden —Aye

Member McGuirk— Aye
Member Hillel —Aye

Member

Humphrey —Aye

continued

on

next

page
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